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Chemical Agent & Munitions Destruction, Defense

Appropriation Description and Instructions



GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT
SECTION I   GENERAL

	TREASURY ACCOUNT

	Symbol
	Title

	97 @ 0390
	Chemical Agents and Munitions Destruction, Defense (multi-year)


	This appropriation provides for the destruction of the United States stockpile of lethal chemical agents and munitions in accordance with the provisions of Section 1412 of the Department of Defense Authorization Act of 1986 and for the destruction of other chemical warfare materials that are not in the chemical weapon stockpile.  .

	Appropriation specifically includes: 

	1.
	The design and equipping of facilities and equipment used for the destruction of chemical agents and munitions.

	2.
	The operation of such facilities.

	3.
	The dismantling or other closure of such facilities.

	4.
	The disposal of non-stockpile chemical warfare related materiel located at formerly used defense sites and active installations.

	5.
	 Program Management.

	
	NOTE: Excludes cost for facilities construction financed from Military Construction Appropriation.

	


SECTION II   CODE AND TITLE INFORMATION
Valid Fiscal Year by Limitations

	TITLE
	LIMIT
	FISCAL YEAR


	Chemical Agents and Munitions Destruction, Defense (Summary level)
	0100
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Operations and Maintenance (2 year)
	0121
	
	8/9
	9/0
	0/1
	1/2
	
	

	Operations and Maintenance (1 year)
	0111
	
	8
	9
	0
	1
	
	

	Research and Development (2 year)
	0122
	
	8/9
	9/0
	0/1
	1/2
	
	

	Reimbursable R&D (2 year)
	012B
	
	8/9
	9/0
	0/1
	1/2
	
	

	Procurement (2 year)
	0123
	
	8/9
	
	
	
	
	

	Procurement (3 year)
	0133
	
	8/0
	9/1
	0/2
	1/3
	
	

	Reimbursable O&M (2 year)
	012A
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Reimbursable O&M (1 year)
	011A
	
	8
	9
	0
	1
	
	


	BGFY
	TMFY
	POA
	DP
	BS
	LMT
	BA
	BP
	BUDGET ACTIVITY/PROJECT TITLE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2008
	2011
	01
	97
	0390
	0100
	01
	100000.00

(summary level, not valid for reporting)
	Operation and Maintenance

Provides for the management, technical and operational support required for demilitarization of the unitary chemical agent and munition stockpile under the Chemical Stockpile Disposal Program (CSDP), emergency response activities under the Chemical Emergency Preparedness Program (CSEPP), and support to the Non-Stockpile Chemical Materiel Program.  Includes cost for program management, technical support, design criteria, environmental, systemization, operations, monitoring, waste disposal and decontamination/closure.  Excludes cost for facilities construction financed from Military Construction Appropriation.

	2008
	2011
	01
	97
	0390
	0100
	01
	178081.01
	CMA-Program Manager for Elimination of Chemical Weapons

	2008
	2011
	01
	97
	0390
	0100
	01
	178082.02
	CMA-Newport

	2008
	2011
	01
	97
	0390
	0100
	01
	178081.03
	CSEP-On Post Chemical Stockpile Emergency Preparedness

	2008
	2011
	01
	97
	0390
	0100
	01
	178081.04
	CSEP-Off Post Chemical Stockpile Emergency Preparedness

	2008
	2011
	01
	97
	0390
	0100
	01
	178083.06
	ACWA-Assembled Chemical Weapons Alternatives

	2008
	2011
	01
	97
	0390
	0100
	01
	178081.08
	Reimbursable-O&M

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2008
	2011
	02
	97
	0390
	0100
	02
	200000.00

(summary level, not valid for reporting)
	Budget Activity 2 – Research and Development

Advanced technology development for more efficient, effective, and environmentally acceptable means to safely demilitarize the unitary chemical agent and munitions stockpile and support to the Non-Stockpile Chemical Materiel Program.  Provides for improved processes, monitoring and verification methods. Includes cost for research and development, design, systems acquisition, and testing.

	2008
	2011
	02
	97
	0390
	0100
	02
	278081.01
	CMA-Program Manager for Elimination of Chemical Weapons

	2008
	2011
	02
	97
	0390
	0100
	02
	278082.02
	CMA-Newport

	2008
	2011
	02
	97
	0390
	0100
	02
	278081.03
	CSEP-On Post Chemical Stockpile Emergency Preparedness

	2008
	2011
	02
	97
	0390
	0100
	02
	278081.04
	CSEP-Off Post Chemical Stockpile Emergency Preparedness

	2008
	2011
	02
	97
	0390
	0100
	02
	278081.08
	Reimbursable-R&D

	2008
	2011
	02
	97
	0390
	0100
	02
	278083.06
	ACWA-Assembled Chemical Weapons Alternatives

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2008
	2011
	03
	97
	0390
	0100
	03
	300000.00

(summary level, not valid for reporting)
	Budget Activity 3 – Procurement

Procurement of all process and support equipment used in the disposal facilities for destroying the unitary chemical stockpile.  Includes cost for development, design, acquisition, fabrication, installation and testing of equipment.  Includes cost for initial spares, freight, software, maintenance and operations manuals relating to specific equipment.  Includes design changes during construction.  Capital equipment items for the Chemical Stockpile Emergency Preparedness (CSEPP) and equipment items for the Non-Stockpile Chemical Material Program is included.

	2008
	2011
	03
	97
	0390
	0100
	03
	378081.01
	CMA-Program Manager for Elimination of Chemical Weapons

	2008
	2011
	03
	97
	0390
	0100
	03
	378082.02
	CMA-Newport

	2008
	2011
	03
	97
	0390
	0100
	03
	378081.03
	CSEP-On Post Chemical Stockpile Emergency Preparedness

	2008
	2011
	02
	97
	0390
	0100
	03
	378081.04
	CSEP-Off Post Chemical Stockpile Emergency Preparedness

	2008
	2011
	03
	97
	0390
	0100
	03
	378083.06
	ACWA-Assembled Chemical Weapons Alternatives


Period of Availability Indefinite

VALID LIMITATIONS

	TITLE
	LIMIT
	
	FISCAL YEAR

	
	
	
	

	Off-Island Leave
	0501
	
	X


  *  various periods of availability

BUDGET PROJECT CODES:

The following Budget Project Code Table identifies valid budget project codes and their detail association with related accounting classification data elements:





Budget Project Code Table

	BGFY
	TMFY
	POA
	DP
	BS
	LMT
	PY
	BA
	BP
	BUDGET ACTIVITY/PROJECT TITLE

	19**
	1998
	XX
	97
	0390
	0501
	
	05
	50000000000
	Off-Island Leave


	Chemical Agent & Munitions Destruction, Defense
	2-0390-1
	97-0390



